OPINION

(OLEC 93-21)

August 31, 1993

QUESTION PRESENTED

1.A professional Society hosts an annual banker/lawyer/legislator night which includes dinner.  Under the Code of Ethics may a member of the General Assembly attend this dinner and are there reporting requirements?

OPINION


A member of the General Assembly may attend such a dinner.  If the Society employs a legislative agent, there would be reporting requirements on the part of the Society.  The Commission has discussed this issue in detail in OLEC 93-16 and would refer interested parties to that opinion.

QUESTION PRESENTED

2.  May a legislator accept invitations to attend local business luncheon/dinner meetings sponsored by:


(a)
University Extension Service


(b)
Area Development Districts


(c)
Local Governments


(d)
Civic Clubs


(e)
Chamber of Commerce


Food for these functions is supplied by various business interests.
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OPINION


A member of the General Assembly may attend these functions.  If any co-sponsor of this event is a legislative agent or employer, then reporting of expenditures related to members of the General Assembly would be required by Section 6.821 of the Code.  We would also refer interested parties to Opinion 93-16 where these issues were discussed in detail.

QUESTION PRESENTED

3.  Is a plaque presented to a legislator as part of a speaking engagement considered an honorarium?

OPINION

The plaque would not be considered an honorarium.  Section 6.611(2)(b)(4) provides that "a certificate, plaque, or a commemorative token of less than one hundred fifty dollars ($150) value" is not considered "anything of value" and may be accepted by a member of the General Assembly.

QUESTION PRESENTED

4.  May a member of the General Assembly contact state agencies regarding constituent complaints?  A specific example is cited:  A constituent contacts a legislator because  the Transportation Cabinet had not graded an area adequately or improved a specific road condition. 

DISCUSSION

Section 6.744(1) of the Code of Ethics deals with legislator contact with state agencies on behalf of constituents.  That section provides "a legislator, by himself or through others, shall not use or attempt to use any means to influence a 
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state agency in direct contravention of the public interest at large.  Violation of this subsection is ethical misconduct."


As part of their official responsibilities, legislators are called upon to engage in a broad range of services on behalf of constituents including presenting their concerns to appropriate state agencies.  So long as these contacts are informational in nature and designed to draw the attention of an agency to a particular problem they are not restricted by Section 6.744(1) of the Code.


This activity would not be considered an attempt to influence a state agency in direct contravention of the public interest at large.

OPINION

Members of the General Assembly as a part of their constituent services may present information on constituent concerns to appropriate state agencies.  Such contacts are informational in nature and do not constitute an attempt to influence a state agency in direct contravention of public interest at large.

QUESTION PRESENTED

5.  Does the Code of Ethics restrict a member of the General Assembly from making a presentation to various groups on the legislative process?

OPINION


The Code of Ethics does not restrict a member of the General Assembly in making presentations to groups on any subject.  Section 6.747(1) provides that "a legislator shall not accept any compensation in consideration for an appearance, speech, or article unless the appearance, speech, or article is both related to the legislator's employment outside the General Assembly and is unrelated to his position as a legislator." 
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QUESTION PRESENTED

6.  May a legislator write a letter on his official stationery to a state agency supporting, or appealing a decision on a grant application submitted by a constituent?

DISCUSSION

Section 6.744(1) of the Code of Ethics deals with legislator contact with  state agencies, that section provides "a legislator, by himself or through others, shall not use or attempt to use any means to influence a state agency in direct contravention of the public interest at large.  Violation of this subsection is ethical misconduct."


In our opinion in question (4) above, we decided that "a member of the General Assembly as a part of their constituent services may present information on constituent concerns to appropriate state agencies."


In this type of situation where a legislator is not acting on behalf of a client for compensation, we believe a legislator is engaged in presenting information to the agency on the merit or lack of merit of a particular grant proposal.  A legislator would have a valuable perspective and other information on the proposal that should be available to the agency.

OPINION

A legislator may write a letter on his official stationery to an agency of state government supporting a request by a constituent for a grant or in support of the appeal of a grant application.  Such contacts are informational in nature and do not constitute an attempt to influence a state agency in direct contravention of the public interest at large.

